

No. 20-374

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CONTINENTAL RESOURCES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ZACHARY BUCKLES, DECEASED, BY AND THROUGH HIS
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE, NICOLE R. BUCKLES,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

A. CLIFFORD EDWARDS	DEEPAK GUPTA
EDWARDS & CULVER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
1648 Polly Dr., Suite 206	LINNET DAVIS-STERMITZ
Billings, MT 59102	GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
(406) 256-8155	1900 L St. NW, Suite 312
	Washington, DC 20036
	(202) 888-1741
	<i>deepak@guptawessler.com</i>

Counsel for Respondents

January 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented	i
Table of authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement.....	2
A. Factual background	2
B. Procedural background	6
Reasons for denying the writ.....	12
I. This Court's decision in the <i>Ford</i> cases will make no difference in this case.	12
II. The factbound issues that this case actually presents make it a poor candidate for certiorari.	16
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beckman v. Butte-Silver Bow County,</i> 1 P.3d 348 (Mont. 2000)	9
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	8, 18, 19
<i>Calder v. Jones,</i> 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	17
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn,</i> 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	18
<i>Data Disc, Inc. v. Systems Technology Associates, Inc.,</i> 557 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Grizzly Security Armored Express, Inc. v. Armored Group, LLC,</i> 255 P.3d 143 (Mont. 2011)	8
<i>Hanson v. Denckla,</i> 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	14
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine,</i> 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	15, 18
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court,</i> 436 U.S. 84 (1978).....	17
<i>Stricker v. Blaine County,</i> 453 P.3d 897 (Mont. 2019)	9

<i>Walden v. Fiore,</i> 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	8
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,</i> 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	15, 19
Other authorities	
Catrin Einhorn, <i>Billions of Barrels of Oil May Lie Under Northern Plains</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 11, 2008).....	2
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> § 69 (5th ed. 1984)	16
Mont. R. Civ. P. 4(b)(1)(A)	11
Jad Mouawad, <i>Fuel to Burn: Now What?</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 10, 2012).....	2
Alan O. Sykes, <i>The Economics of Vicarious Liability</i> , 93 Yale L.J. 1231 (1984).....	16
